"No carelessness until there is a cure Wear mask, follow physical distancing & maintain hand hygiene".

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110

Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903 E mail: pgcdelhi@nic.in

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 30.12.2020

Complainant : Sh. Jai Prakash.

Respondent : District Magistrate (South),

Revenue Deptt. GNCTD Through Sh. Kapil Chaudhary,

SDM (HQ)/South & Shri Mohan Singh, Section Officer

Grievance No.: PGC/2019/A.II/Rev./14

1. Brief facts of the case

1.1 Shri Jai Prakash had filed a grievance petition before this Commission on 20.12.2019 requesting for release of his salary and pensionary benefits such as Insurance, Gratuity, Leave Encashment etc.

2. Facts emerged during the proceeding:

2.1 Shri Kapil Chaudhary, SDM (HQ) and Shri Mohan Singh, Section Officer are present. A status report dated 29.12.2020 under the signature of SDM (HQ), District South was filed which states that as informed by SDM (Vigilance), two inquiry files have been received from District North -West, in which the IOs have submitted their report but could not be presented before District Magistrate, North West. As the matter pertains to District North -West, the files have been forwarded to DM (North-West) for further necessary action. Only after final decision by District Magistrate (North-West) in the two enquiries, District South, will be in a position to fix the basic pay of Shri Jai Prakash and decide the issue of subsistence allowance, salary and other retirement benefits.

3. **Directions**

- 3.1 There are several disciplinary proceedings going on against the complainant. Two enquiries are going on in District North-West, in which the IOs have presented their reports but the final decision is pending on part of District Magistrate (North-West). The related files and documents have been forwarded by District South to District North-West. District Magistrate (North-West) is requested to ensure that decision with regard to disciplinary proceedings against Shri Jai Prakash is ensured without any further delay. It is emphasized that Shri Jai Prakash retired in 2016 and is still awaiting payment of salary, subsistence allowance and retirement benefits. District (South) is not in position to release the above payments, till the disciplinary proceedings are decided by District North-West and decision is intimated to District (South).
- 3.2 In view of above, the Commission regrets its inability to intervene any further, given the fact that disciplinary proceedings against Shri Jai Prakash, complainant are yet to be decided. Till the disciplinary proceedings are decided, the revenue department is unable to ascertain the payments to be made to the complainant and release the same.

With the above observation, the grievance case is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

MEMBER (PGC)

PGC/2019/A.II/Rev./14

Dated:

- Dr. Ankita Chakravarty, District Magistrate (South), Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, MB Road, Saket, New Delhi.
- 2 Shri Kapil Chaudhary, Sub-Divisional Magistrate (HQ), District South, Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, MB Road, Saket, New Delhi-110068.
- 3 Section Officer(Admn.), O/o. District Magistrate (South), Revenue Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, MB Road, Saket, New Delhi.
- 4 Sh. Jai Prakash